Discount Rate:  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50%. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made as set out in the CSA.  Based on
those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.  This is a change from the blended discount rate of 5.08%
used in the measurement period ended June 30, 2015.

Sensitivity of the Employer’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate:  The following chart represents the City financial reporting entity’s proportionate share of the net
pension liability calculated using the current period discount rate assumption of 7.50%, as well as the
sensitivity to a 1% increase and 1% decrease in the current discount rate (amounts in thousands):

City's Financial Reporting 1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
Entity (MSD is not included) (6.50%) Rate(7.50%) (8.50%)

System's Net Pension Liability 647,965$   464,244$   307,290$

Change in the Net Pension Liability: Changes in the City financial reporting entity’s net pension liability
for the year ended June 30, 2016 were as follows (amounts in thousands):

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Pension Liability

Balances at June 30, 2015 2,353,197$   1,223,966$   1,129,231$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 26,125   -   26,125
Interest 117,929   -   117,929
Benefit changes (62,756)   (62,756)
Changes of assumptions (516,262)   -   (516,262)
Difference between expected and
  actual experience 3,403   -   3,403
Contributions - employer -   21,677   (21,677)
Contributions - employee -   14,738   (14,738)
Contributions - ERIP payoff 32,900   (32,900)
Net investment income -   (9,566)   9,566
Benefit payments, including refunds
  of employee contributions (134,829)   (134,829)   -
Adminstrative expense -   (4,456)   4,456
Other changes 178,133   (178,133)

Net changes (566,390)   98,597   (664,987)
Balances at June 30, 2016 1,786,807$   1,322,563$   464,244$

City's Financial Reporting Entity
(MSD is not included)

112

The date of the actuarial valuation upon which the total pension liability (TPL) is based is December 31,
2015. An expected TPL is determined as of June 30, 2016 using standard roll forward techniques. The roll
forward calculation adds the normal cost for the first half of 2016 (also called the service cost), subtracts
the actual benefit payments and refunds for the six months, and then applies the expected single equivalent
interest rate (SEIR) (5.08% as of June 30, 2015 and 7.50% as of June 30, 2016) for the period. This

[…]

Resources Resources Resources

Net difference between projected and actual investment earnings 1,280$   1,280$

Differences between expected and actual experience 1,945 1,945

Changes in assumptions (19,490)$   (19,490)

Total 3,225$   (19,490)$   (16,265)$

Summary of Deferred Outflows and (Inflows) for CRS at June 30, 2017

(Amounts in Thousands)

133

Other amounts reported as deferred inflows of resources related to pension will be recognized in pension

expense as follows:

Pension

Fiscal year Expense

2018 (27,614)$

2019 21,207

2020 8,135

2021 (17,993)

Total Deferred Inflows (16,265)$

CRS Amortization of Deferred Outflows (Inflows) at 6/30/17

(Amounts in Thousands)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate – The following table present the

sensitivity of the net pension liability to a 1 percent increase (8.50%) and a 1 percent decrease (6.50%) from

the calculated discount rate.

(Amounts in Thousands) 1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

Rate(6.50%) Rate(7.50%) Rate(8.50%)

System's Net Pension Liability 748,992$   521,353$   326,854$

134

Change in the Net Pension Liability: Changes in the City financial reporting entity’s net pension liability
for the year ended June 30, 2017 were as follows (amounts in thousands):

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Pension Liability

Balances at June 30, 2016 2,215,822$ 1,651,375$ 564,447$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 20,576   -   20,576
Interest 159,912   -   159,912
Benefit changes 29,208   29,208
Difference between expected and
  actual experience 3,545   -   3,545
Contributions - employer -   30,868   (30,868)
Contributions - employee -   17,740   (17,740)
Net investment income -   209,299   (209,299)
Benefit payments, including refunds
  of employee contributions (167,320)   (167,320)   -
Adminstrative expense -   (1,572)   1,572

Net changes 45,921   89,015   (43,094)
Balances at June 30, 2017 2,261,743$ 1,740,390$ 521,353$

135

The date of the actuarial valuation upon which the total pension liability (TPL) is based is December 31,

2016. An expected TPL is determined as of June 30, 2017 is determined using standard roll forward

techniques. The roll forward calculation adds the normal cost for the first half of 2017 (also called the

service cost), subtracts the actual benefit payments and refunds for the six months, and then applies the

expected single equivalent interest rate (SEIR) (7.50%) for the period. This procedure was used to

determine the TPL as of June 30, 2017, as shown in the following table. In addition, an expected TPL as of

[…]

impact of measuring the liabilities using a discount rate of 6.31% as opposed to the 4.57% used at the

beginning of the period is shown as an assumption gain.

136

CRS TOL Rollforward

 (Amounts in thousands) Assumption Change

   (1)   (2)

(a) Interest Rate (SEIR) 6.31% 4.57%

(b) TOL as of December 31, 2016 507,754$   617,885$

(c) Entry Age Normal Cost for the period

January 1, 2016 - June 30, 2016 2,388   3,835

(d) Actual Benefit Payments and Refunds for

the period January 1, 2017 - June 30, 2017 15,572   15,572

(e) TOL as of June 30, 2017

= [(a) x (1 + SEIR)
1/2

] + (b)

- [(c) x (1 + SEIR)
1/4

] 510,105   619,935$

(f) Final TOL as of June 30, 2017 510,105

(f) June 30, 2016 TOL Rolled Fwd to June 30,2017 2,228,990$

(g) Experience (Gain)/Loss: '(1e) - (1f) -

(h) Assumption Change (Gain)/Loss: (2e) - (1e) (109,830)$

Net OPEB Liability

Fiscal

(Amounts in Thousands) 2017

Total OPEB Liability 510,105

Fiduciary Net Position 486,594

Net OPEB Liability 23,511

Ratio of Fiduciary Net Position to Total

OPEB Liability 95.39

Sensitivity of the NOL to the discount rate and health care cost trends

Discount Rate 1% Decrease Current 1% Increase

1% Increase (7.31%) (25,681)$

Current (6.31%) (29,350)$   23,511$   86,949$

1% Decrease (5.31%) 82,259$

Net OPEB Liability

Health Care Cost Trends

137

Pension Healthcare

Trust 115 Trust Total

ASSETS

   Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 55,158 $ 15,421 $ 70,579

   Investments, at fair value:

   International Bonds 6,844 1,914 8,758

   US Government Bonds 33,376 9,331 42,707

   Corporate Fixed Income 22,339 6,246 28,585

   US Agencies 23,701 6,626 30,327

   Equities- Common Stock 783,510 219,061 1,002,571

   Mutual Funds 270,426 75,608 346,034

   Private Equity 186,347 52,101 238,448

   Real Estate 180,755 50,537 231,292

   Private Placements 22,672 6,339 29,011

   Other Assets (Alternatives) 182,485 51,021 233,506

1,712,455 478,784 2,191,239

   Collateral on Loaned Securities 39,664 11,090 50,754

   Receivables:

   Accounts Receivable - Other 449 126 575

   Accounts Receivable for Securities 17,041 4,762 21,803

   Accrued Interest and Dividends 2,069 579 2,648

   Due from Primary Government 760 213 973

   Loans Receivable 51 14 65

   Machinery and Equipment 621 174 795

   Accumulated Depreciation (609) (170) (779)

   Total Assets 1,827,659   510,993   2,338,652

LIABILITIES

   Accounts Payable - Other 2,666 745 3,411

   Accounts Payable for Securities Purchased 21,147 5,912 27,059

   Obligations Under Securities Lending 39,662 11,090 50,752

   Accrued Payroll 37 10 47

   Accrued Liabilities 23,345 6,527 29,872

   Bonds Payable 223 62 285

   Estimated Liability for Compensated Absences 189 53 242

   Total Liabilities 87,269 $ 24,399 111,668

NET POSITION

   Restricted for Employees' Pension Benefits 1,740,390 1,740,390

   Restricted for Employees' Postemployment

   Healthcare Benefits $ 486,594 486,594

   Combined Net Position $ 1,740,390 $ 486,594 $ 2,226,984

(amounts in thousands)

CITY OF CINCINNATI, OHIO

Statement of Plan Net Position

Pension Trust Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2017

138

Pension Healthcare

Trust 115 Trust Total

ADDITIONS:

   Contributions:

   Members $ 17,740 0 $ 17,740

   Employers 30,868 0 30,868

   Total Contributions: 48,608 0 48,608

   Transfers From Other Retirement Systems 141 141

   Investment Income

   From Investing Activities:

   Interest & Dividends 26,311 $ 7,341 33,652

   Proceeds from Litigation 329 92 421

   Net Appreciation (Depreciation) in Fair Value of Investments 190,390 53,123 243,513

   Investment Income 217,030 60,556 277,586

   Less Investment Management Expenses: 7,913 2,208 10,121

   Net Income From Investing Activities 209,117 58,348 267,465

   From Security Lending Activities:

   Securities Lending Income: 410 114 524

   Securities Lending Expense:

   Borrower Rebates (168) (47) (215)

   Management Fees (60) (17) (77)

   Total Securities Lending Activities Expenses (228) (64) (292)

   Net Income from Securities Lending Activities 182 50 232

   Total Additions: 258,048 58,398 316,446

DEDUCTIONS

   Benefits Payments:

   Pensions and Annuities 165,361 165,361

   Hospital and Medical Care 31,144 31,144

   Death Benefits, Active and Retired 565 565

   Transfers - Retirement to other Systems 201 201

   Total Benefits: 166,127 31,144 197,271

   Refunds of Contributions 1,334 1,334

   Administration Expenses;

   Personal Services 1,074 300 1,374

   Contractual Services 429 120 549

   Material & Supplies 67 19 86

   Depreciation 2 1 3

   Total Administrative Expenses: 1,572 440 2,012

   Total Deductions: 169,033 31,584 200,617

Net Increase ( Decrease ) 89,015 26,814 115,829

Net Position restricted for Benefits

   Beginning of Year 1,651,375 459,780 2,111,155

   End of Year $ 1,740,390 $ $ 486,594 $ 2,226,984

CITY OF CINCINNATI, OHIO

Statement of Changes in Position

Pension Trust Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2017

(amounts in thousands)

139

 (This page intentionally left blank.)

140

 REQUIRED

 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

141

 (This page intentionally left blank.)

142

P
o

lic
e

P
o

rt
io

n
F

ir
e

P
o

rt
io

n
P

o
lic

e
P

o
rt

io
n

F
ir

e
P

o
rt

io
n

P
o

lic
e

P
o

rt
io

n
F

ir
e

P
o

rt
io

n
P

o
lic

e
P

o
rt

io
n

F
ir